

## CITY OF PATASKALA

## **RESOLUTION 2023-040**

Passed April 17, 2023

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH GRIFFIN PAVEMENT STRIPING TO PROVIDE NEW PAVEMENT MARKINGS ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF BROAD STREET AND CERTAIN AREAS ON MAIN STREET WITHIN THE CITY OF PATASKALA

WHEREAS, the City of Pataskala maintains public roadways including pavement markings on roadways as needed to control traffic movements; and

**WHEREAS**, the existing pavement markings on Broad Street (SR 16), as well as certain areas on Main Street (SR 310) are at the end of their useful life; and

WHEREAS, Griffin Pavement Striping submitted a proposal to provide new pavement markings on Broad Street, and some on Main Street, for an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00, and the Administration believes this proposal is fair and reasonable.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PATASKALA, COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF MEMBERS PRESENT CONCURRING THAT:

Section 1: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby authorizes and directs the City Administrator to execute an agreement with Griffin Pavement Striping, to provide new pavement markings along the entire length of Broad Street, and certain areas on Main Street (as designated by the City), within the City of Pataskala, in an amount not to exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$50,000.00).

<u>Section 2:</u> It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the City of Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

<u>Section 3:</u> This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

## ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council

Michael W. Compton, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director